brick construction, frame and shiplap siding construction, horizontal log construction, and similar 
westward expansion motifs. Also, building design and construction shall preserve and incorporate 
any such existing structures and features, signage, exterior fixtures and other items from that 
period. 

b.   A building exceeding eight thousand five hundred (8,500) square feet of building coverage 
shall incorporate a change in facade design, materials, color and/or height, or a combination 
thereof, that such building appears to be more than one building. These changes shall occur at a 
minimum of every fifty feet (50') of wall facade visible by the general public and at the ceiling line of

[...]

single-family dwelling, utilizing the reduced setbacks stated herein. An approved building permit 
shall be obtained for all structures over one hundred twenty (120) square feet. 

E.   Maximum Floor Area: 

1.   The gross floor area for buildings in the GR zone shall not exceed thirty six thousand (36,000) 
square feet. All buildings in excess of twenty-eight thousand (28,000) square feet in gross floor area 
per lot or parcel shall apply for and obtain a conditional use permit, pursuant to chapter 10-15 of 
this Code. All buildings in excess of twenty-eight thousand (28,000) square feet shall have a 
minimum setback of ten feet (10'). 

2.   Exemptions: Churches and public facilities, as defined in chapter 10-2, shall be exempt from 
the maximum floor area provision. (Ord. 2015-02, 4-20-2015; amd. 2018 Code; Ord.